TOWNSHIPS

CHAPTER 582

SENATE BILL NO. 2324 (Senators Wogsland, Graba, Holmberg) (Representatives Kretschmar, Laughlin)

TOWNSHIP FUNDS AND SPECIAL MEETINGS

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 58-03-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to powers of township electors to transfer funds to rural fire protection districts; and to amend and reenact section 58-04-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to calling of a special township meeting.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 58-03-07 of the 1991 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

To direct the transfer of township funds to a rural fire protection district or rural fire department, for fire protection within the township.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 58-04-02 of the 1991 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

58-04-02. Special meetings - When held. A special township meeting may be held for the purpose of electing township officers to fill vacancies that occur, to authorize expansion of the board of township supervisors from three to five members, and for the purpose of transacting other lawful township business whenever the supervisors or township clerk, or any two of them, together with at least twelve or twenty percent of the freeholders of the township, shall file in the office of the township clerk a written statement that a special meeting is necessary, or whenever a special meeting is required by any other provision of the laws of this state.

Approved March 22, 1993 Filed March 23, 1993